

## REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-493**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR ATTY JAIME R. FRESNEDI TO REPRESENT MUNTINLUPA IN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH PHILIPPINE VETERANS BANK REPRESENTED BY SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT JOSE NOEL L. CADIENA FOR THE INCLUSION OF THE DATA PRIVACY AND CONFIDENTIALITY PROVISION IN THE PAYROLL FACILITY AND SERVICE OF PART-TIME EMPLOYEES OF COLEGIO DE MUNTINLUPA

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Ma. Dhesiree G. Arevalo

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

morriagi del

WHEREAS, Section 455 (b)(1) Xvi) of the Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that, "the City Mayor shall represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod pursuant to law or ordinance";

WHEREAS, by virtue of Sanggunian Panlungsod Ordinance No. 17-076, Colegio de Muntinlupa (CDM) was established with its staffing and personnel organization likewise defined in the same ordinance as amended;

WHEREAS, for services rendered, faculty members of the CDM were compensated through a payroll facility provided by the Philippine Veterans Bank;

WHEREAS, on August 15, 2012, Republic Act No. 10173, otherwise known as the Data Privacy Act (DPA) was signed into a law which seeks to protect all forms of information, be it private, personal, or sensitive;

WHEREAS, Republic Act 10173 provides that the processing of personal information shall be allowed, subject to compliance with the requirements of the Data Privacy Act and other laws allowing disclosure of information to the public and adherence to the principles of transparency, legitimate purpose and proportionality;

180 9001:2008

N ANG MUNTINLUPA!

Mon

4 4





## REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2021-493

WHEREAS, to comply with the general data privacy principle and its implementing rules and regulations, there is a need to include the data privacy and confidentiality provision in the payroll facility and services agreement of part time employees of the CDM;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize City Mayor Atty Jaime R. Fresnedi to represent Muntinlupa in a Memorandum of Agreement with Philippine Veterans Bank represented by Senior Vice President Jose Noel L. Cadiena for the inclusion of the Data Privacy and Confidentiality Provision in the Payroll Facility and Service of Part-Time Employees of Colegio De Muntinlupa.

ADOPTED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 14th day of June 2021, on its 101 Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

**DISTRICT 1:** 

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. PAT

Member

COUN ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. TING MEFES

Member

OUN. IVEE RHIA A

Member

mulla

**DISTRICT 2:** 

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member









## REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3 Resolution No. 2021-493

COUN. MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO

Member

MERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. COUN. ENGR. MA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. CORNELIOM. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. JAIMER FRESNEDI

Date: 1 8 JUN 2021

Norie/9th SP

